STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
IN THE OFFICE OF

COUNTY OF GUILFORD
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS


07 ABC 1941
NC Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,
)


Petitioner
)



)


v.
)                                 DECISION



)

Jenny S. Chanthalacksa,
)

T/A JB Food Mart,
)


Respondent
)


This contested case was heard before Selina M. Brooks, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, on February 28, 2008, in High Point, North Carolina.

APPEARANCES


For Petitioner:

K. Renee Cowick, Esq.

ISSUES

1. Whether Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, knowingly employed in the sale or distribution of alcoholic beverages a person, Henry Lee Baldwin II, who is prohibited due to a conviction of a felony within three years (to wit, guilty plea to five felony drug charges and a felony firearms charge on October 18, 2005, in Guilford County Superior Court), on or about May 24, 2007, at 3:00 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1003(c)(1)?

2. Whether Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, failed to have, within 60 days of receipt of a permit, at least one exterior sign stating the trade name of the licensed premises as it appears on the permit, on or about May 22, 2007, at 11:23 AM, in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S.0220?
3. Whether Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, failed to keep the sales tickets and delivery receipts furnished by the wholesaler, as well as all other records of purchases of malt beverages and wine, filed on the licensed premises for three years separate and apart from all other records, on or about May 22, 2007, at 11:23 AM, in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2T.0602(d)?
4. Whether Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, knowingly employed Henry Lee Baldwin in the sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages (after he had been convicted of five felony drug charges and one felony firearms charge on October 18, 2005, in Guilford County Superior Court), on or about May 11, 2007, at 1:20 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1003(c)(3)?
5. Whether Respondent’s employee, Henry Lee Baldwin II, possessed goods intended for sale having counterfeit marks [a violation of §80-11.1(b)(1)], while on the licensed premises, on or about May 11, 2007, at 1:20 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1005(a)(3)?
6. Whether Respondent’s employee, Henry Lee Baldwin II, possessed drug paraphernalia to inject, inhale or otherwise introduce into the body a controlled substance which would be unlawful to possess, while on the licensed premises, on or about May 10, 2007, at 8:08 PM, in violation of NCGS §90-113.22(a) and §18B-1005(a)(3)?
7. Whether the above violations warrant a suspension of Respondent’s ABC permits and a monetary penalty, pursuant to NCGS §18B-104(a)?
FINDINGS OF FACT

The undersigned Administrative Law Judge finds the following facts:

1.
Respondent holds Malt Beverage, Unfortified Wine and Fortified Wine permits since April 2005 at a business known as JB Food Mart located at 2803 West English Road, High Point, North Carolina 27262.

2.
The Office of Administrative Hearings scheduled a hearing for this matter for February 28, 2008, in High Point, North Carolina.

3.
The Office of Administrative Hearings mailed a Notice of Hearing to both parties on February 7, 2008.  Petitioner received the Notice of Hearing on February 13, 2008.  Respondent received the Notice of Hearing on February 12, 2008.

4.
Petitioner appeared through counsel, K. Renee Cowick, at the February 28, 2008, hearing.

5.
Respondent failed to appear at the hearing.

6.
On March 6, 2008, Petitioner filed a Motion for Sanctions with the Office of Administrative Hearings, for failure of the Respondent to appear at the February 28, 2008, administrative hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following Conclusions of Law:

1.
The Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction in this matter.

2.
ABC Commission Rule 26 NCAC 03 .0114(a) states in pertinent part:

If a party fails to appear at a hearing ...., the Administrative Law Judge may:

(1)
Find that the allegations of or the issues set out in the notice of hearing or other pleading may be taken as true or deemed proved without further evidence.

3.
As the Respondent failed to appear at the February 28, 2008, administrative hearing, the allegations as set out in the Petitioner’s petition are deemed proved without further evidence.  

4.
Based on the foregoing Conclusions of Law, the Respondent violated the ABC laws as follows:

a. Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, knowingly employed in the sale or distribution of alcoholic beverages a person, Henry Lee Baldwin II, who is prohibited due to a conviction of a felony within three years (to wit, guilty plea to five felony drug charges and a felony firearms charge on October 18, 2005, in Guilford County Superior Court), on or about May 24, 2007, at 3:00 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1003(c)(1).

b. Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, failed to have, within 60 days of receipt of a permit, at least one exterior sign stating the trade name of the licensed premises as it appears on the permit, on or about May 22, 2007, at 11:23 AM, in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S.0220.

c. Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, failed to keep the sales tickets and delivery receipts furnished by the wholesaler, as well as all other records of purchases of malt beverages and wine, filed on the licensed premises for three years separate and apart from all other records, on or about May 22, 2007, at 11:23 AM, in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2T.0602(d).

d. Respondent, Jenny Chanthalacksa, knowingly employed Henry Lee Baldwin in the sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages (after he had been convicted of five felony drug charges and one felony firearms charge on October 18, 2005, in Guilford County Superior Court), on or about May 11, 2007, at 1:20 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1003(c)(3).

e. Respondent’s employee, Henry Lee Baldwin II, possessed goods intended for sale having counterfeit marks [a violation of §80-11.1(b)(1)], while on the licensed premises, on or about May 11, 2007, at 1:20 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1005(a)(3).

f. Respondent’s employee, Henry Lee Baldwin II, possessed drug paraphernalia to inject, inhale or otherwise introduce into the body a controlled substance which would be unlawful to possess, while on the licensed premises, on or about May 10, 2007, at 8:08 PM, in violation of NCGS §90-113.22(a) and §18B-1005(a)(3).

RECOMMENDED DECISION

Based upon the foregoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge grants the Petitioner’s Motion for Sanctions and recommends that the ABC Commission suspend the Respondent’s ABC permits for one hundred twenty (120) days and assess a $750.00 penalty.

ORDER


It is hereby ordered that the agency serve a copy of the final decision on the Office of Administrative Hearing, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6714, in accordance with NCGS §150B-36(b).

NOTICE
The Agency that will make the final decision in this contested case is the North Carolina Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.  
The Agency is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to the decision and to present written arguments to those in the Agency who will make the final decision.  N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150-36(a).  The Agency is required by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-36(b) to serve a copy of the final decision on all parties and to furnish a copy to the parties' attorneys of record and to the Office of Administrative Hearings.

In accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-36 the Agency shall adopt each finding of fact contained in the Administrative Law Judge's decision unless the finding is clearly contrary to the preponderance of the admissible evidence.  For each finding of fact not adopted by the agency, the agency shall set forth separately and in detail the reasons for not adopting the finding of fact and the evidence in the record relied upon by the agency in not adopting the finding of fact.  For each new finding of fact made by the agency that is not contained in the Administrative Law Judge's decision, the agency shall set forth separately and in detail the evidence in the record relied upon by the agency in making the finding of fact.

This is the 30th  day of April, 2008.








____________________________________








Selina M. Brooks







Administrative Law Judge

